OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

| Appeal Case No: | BPT.92/2013 |
|--|--|
| Appellant : | Sri Kishore Kr. Sarma |
| Public Authority: | Shri Bhupesh Sarma, Principal, Nirmal Haloi College. Barpeta |
| Heard by: | Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das, Assam State Chief Information Commr. |
| Appellant was Represented by | Absent |
| Public Authority was represented by | Sri Bhupesh Sarma |

ORDER 28-4-2015

The complainant Sri Kishore Sarma is absent without any information or seeking leave of the Commission for his absence.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Bhupesh Sarma, Principal of Nirmal Haloi College, Patacharkuchi.

The complaint petition is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the complainant.

The gist of the complaint is that the complainant has received the information sought for by him running into 13 photo copy pages, for which he was asked to deposit Rs. 1000/-, which he did. His contention is that @ Rs.2/- per copy, the Public Authority should have taken only Rs.26/- from him.

The Principal has made a written submission today, which is dated 27-4-2015. The Principal in his submission has stated that the required information was furnished to the applicant within 7 days from the date of deposit of the cost , which was initially estimated Rs. 1000/-. The Principal has also submitted copy of a Cheque of Assam Gramin Bank dated 27-3-2013, bearing Cheque No. 6475212 for Rs. 974/- as refund of the excess amount to the applicant. The Complaint petition is dated 6-7-2013 and the cheque is dated 23-7-2013. Since the excess amount of Rs. 974/- has already been refunded to the complainant, the Commission sees no further cause of action and the complaint petition is dismissed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das,IAS) (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar State Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/ BPT.92/2013/

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Bhupesh Sarma, Principal, Nirmal Haloi College, Barpeta for information
- 2. Shri Kishore Sarma, Vill- Barnalikuchi, P.O- Patacharkuchi, Dist-Assam PIN-781326 for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission